practical (single factor allocations through lower cost alternative). I consider the

impact of this lower allocation factor on the pro forma revenue requirement to be

immaterial.

15 PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS

16 Overview

17 Q35. Please provide a high-level assessment of the pro forma adjustments to

18 operating expenses and other income.

2 PSI Energy, Inc. rate case Order, Cause No. 42359: "In making our determinations regarding an
appropriate level of operating expenses to be used in setting Petitioner's rates, we are guided by our overall
objective of achieving a level of expenses which are representative of probable future experience. The
Indiana courts have emphasized the importance of viewing test year results and out of period adjustments
in the context of estimating a representative ongoing level of utility expenses."

Direct Testimony of Sabine E. Karner
Petitioner's Exhibit No. 6

CW A Authority, Inc.
Page No. 23 of 46

1 A35. In summary, the test year overall level of O&M expense and taxes of $100.1

2 million is not representative of current minimum going-level costs of

3 approximately $109.0 million. I provide an overview and key drivers below (all

4 amounts in millions):

Test Year Adjustment Pro Forma
O&M

Wages 21.0 1.5 22.5
Benefits 8.2 0.9 9.1
Bad debt 1.0 1.2 2.2
Various O&M

expenses 44.3 0.2 44.5
74.5 3.8 78.3

Taxes
PILOT 24.0 5.0 29.0
Other taxes, incl.

payroll 1.6 0.1 1.7
25.6 5.1 30.7

Total O&M and Taxes 100.1 8.9 109.0

5 Labor increased by $1.5 million primarily due to a general pro forma pay

6 adjustment coupled with increased shared services allocations, which I discussed

7 extensively in a prior section of my testimony. Benefits increased by $0.9 million

8 mostly due to anticipated increases in health care costs and because the test year

9 did not contain a full year's worth of retirement benefits expenses as actuarial

10 estimates were not available until fiscal year 2018, four months into the test year.

11 The bad debt increase of $1.2 million is sponsored and explained by

12 Petitioner's witness Mr. Kilpatrick; briefly, the adjustment applies a 3-year

[…]

6 Accounts payable and accrued expenses 5,769,928
7 Retirement benefits 241,443
8 Net change in deferred charges (10,660,599)
9 Other long-term liabilities 1,451,281
10 Other operating activities 1,705,426
11 Net cash provided by operating activities 100,726,052

Investing Activities:
12 Construction expenditures (194,738,450)
13 Other investing activities (107 ,256,352)
14 Net cash used by investing activities (301,994,802)

Financing Activities:
15 Proceeds from bank line of credit 20,000,000
16 Repayment of bank line of credit
17 Proceeds from long-term debt 163,526,839
18 Principal payments of long-term debt (39,958,000)
19 Bond issuance costs (191,131)
20 Contributions in aid of construction 7,446,370
21 Net cash provided by financing activities $ 150,824,078

22 Net change in cash and cash equivalents $ (50,444,672)
23 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 87,572,258
24 Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 37,127,586

CWA Authority Attachment SEK-2
Pro Forma Income Before Interest Charges Part 1
This schedule may reflect rounding differences

Proforma
proposed

NARUC # O&M Account Test Year Adjustments rates Reference for adjustments

5xx Revenues 277,912,032 56,012,325 333,924,357 wp 630 series

Operations & Maintenance

701 Salaries & Wages 21,041,897 1,554,407 22,596,304 wp300
704 Employee Benefits & Pensions 8,202,387 816,337 9,018,724 wp 350, 413, 431

711 Sludge Removal Expense 547,845 547,845 wp 411
715 Purchased Power 10,148,578 436, 118 10,584,696 wp 401, 413
716 Fuel for Power Production 1,243, 161 (4,383) 1,238,778 wp413
718 Chemicals 3,475,030 (603,210) 2,871,820 wp 403, 413

720 Materials and Supplies 4,651,862 (166,411) 4,485,451 wp411,413,431
732 Contractual Services-Accounting 249,459 (69,098) 180,361 wp411

733 Contractual Services-Legal 376,837 147,615 524,452 wp 413, 431
735 Contractual Services-Testing 13,666 13,666
736 Contractual Services-Other 16,551,082 578,916 17,129,998 wp 411, 413, 431, 433
742 Rental of Equipment 152,588 (3,785) 148,803 wp413
750 Transportation Expenses 455,512 (27,161) 428,351 wp413

756 Insurance-Vehicle 51,253 51,253 wp 411
757 Insurance-General Liability 815,086 27,829 842,915 wp 411

758 Insurance-Workman's Comp 111,992 43,074 155,066 wp 411
759 Insurance-Other 1,421,745 (61,358) 1,360,387 wp411
760 Advertising Expense 143,295 143,295
766 Reg. Comm. Exp.-Amort. of Rate Gas' 387,465 15,498 402,963 wp S640-2
767 Reg. Comm. Exp.-Other 6,000 (6,000) wp411
770 Bad Debt Expense 1,030,032 1,207,262 2,237,294 KLK-1
775 Miscellaneous Expense 4,051,546 (677,527) 3,374,019 wp 411, 413, 431, 433

74,529,220 3,807,221 78,336,441

Depreciation & Amortization
403 Depreciation Expense 75,261,358 (19,203,713) 56,057,645 wp473

406 & 407 Amortization Expense (302,656) 302,656 wp471
74,958,702 (18,901,057) 56,057,645

Taxes
408 Payroll Taxes 1,501,017 104, 163 1,605,180 wp330
408 PILOT 23,945,082 5,000,639 28,945,721 wp451
408 Property Taxes other than PILOT 127,947 127,947

25,574,046 5,104,802 30,678,848

Net Operating Income 102,850,064 66,001,359 168,851,423

421 & 426 Other Income (Expenses) 516,531 (405,654) 110,877 wp 431, 491
419 Interest Income 2,069,372 2,069,372

2,585,903 (405,654) 2,180,249

Income Before Interest Charges 105,435,967 65,595,705 171,031,672

Other Funds Reguirements & Offsets
Debt Service 155,210,405 JRB-2
Extensions & Replacements 80,000,000 JRB-2
Connection Fee Offset (8,121,088) wp S640-1
Depreciation & Amortization Offset (56,057,645) KLK-1

171,031,672

CWAAuthority Attachment SEK-2
Schedule of proforma adjustments to Operations & Maintenance Expenses Part 2
This schedule may reflect rounding differences

Impact to
revenue

NARUC # Description Adjustment $ requirement Reference Witness
701 Salaries & Wages

Base Payroll 1,311,075 increase wp 300 (302) Kamer
Overtime 83,500 increase wp 300 (303) Kamer
Supplemental Pay 15,796 increase wp 300 (304) Kamer

[…]

20 Depreciation (1,310,217) (1,310,217)
21 Other Income, Net (1,484) (1,484)
22 Pro Forma Amount 21,597,683 1,159,169 803,909 (41,778) 23,518,984

CWAAuthority Attachment SEK-4
Allowed Advertising included in Operations & Maintenance Expenses
This schedule may reflect rounding differences

Line Description CWA Shared Services Total
Conservation Messaging

Be WaterWise/lrrigation messaging $ 7,408 $ 7,408
2 Indianapolis Colts messaging $ 46,223 $ 46,223

3 Indianapolis Indians messaging $ 1,699 $ 1,699
4 Total Conservation Messaging $ $ 55,330 $ 55,330

5 Conservation/Safety Messaging $ 23,724 $ 23,724
6 Safety Campaign $ 2,427 $ 2,427
7 Diglndy Tunnel education $ 51,666 $ 51,666
8 Various other, incl. newsprint $ 7,564 $ 2,585 $ 10,149

9 Total Allowed Advertising $ 59,230 $ 84,066 $ 143,296

CWA Authority Attachment SEK-5

Pro Forma Trial Balance - Operating Expenses and Other Income, Net
This schedule reflects accounting debits and credits

A B c D E F G

Adjustments made
Test Year Test Year Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma

Line Account Description balance Reference amount amount balance Adjustment
Col B -D + E Col F- B

Operations & Maintenance Expense
701011 Salary - Collection Exp, Ops 1,575,488 wp 300 1,575,488 1,682,226 1,682,226 106,739

2 701021 Salary - Collection Exp, Mice (18,408) wp 300 (18,408) (19,638) (19,638) (1,230)

3 701031 Salary - Pumping Exp, Ops 714,358 wp 300 714,358 762,160 762,160 47,802

4 701041 Salary - Pumping Exp, Mtce 1,831 wp 300 1,831 1,954 1,954 123

5 701051 Short-Term Incentive Plan 218,784 wp 300 218,784 233,424 233,424 14,640

6 701053 Salary - T&D, Primary, Ops 5,078,222 wp 300 5,078,222 5,422,012 5,422,012 343,789

7 701063 Salary - T&D, Primary, Mice 212 wp300 212 229 229 17

8 701071 Salary - Customer Accts 2,670,514 wp 300 2,670,514 2,889,652 2,889,652 219,138

9 701081 Salary - Admin & General 9,556,572 wp300 9,556,572 10,285,916 10,285,916 729,344

10 701084 Short-Term Incentive Plan 1,244,325 wp 300 1,244,325 . 1,338,371 1,338,371 94,045

11 704011 Benefits - Collection Exp, Ops 889 889

12 704031 Benefits - Pumping Exp, Ops 267 267

13 704053 Benefits - T&D, Primary, Ops 7,917 7,917

14 704071 Benefits - Customer Accts 330 330

15 704081 Benefits - Admin & General 241,468 wp 413 590 13,307 254,185 12,717

16 704081 Benefits - Admin & General wp 431 (10,686) 10,686 10,686

17 704082 Employee Medical Insurance 4,976,331 wp 413 70,036 8 4,906,302 (70,029)

18 704082 Employee Medical Insurance wp 350 4,976,331 5,661,607 685,276 685,276

19 704083 Employee Thrift Plan 635,860 wp 350 635,860 679,605 679,605 43,745

20 704083 Employee Thrift Plan wp 413 (86) 86 86

21 704084 Post Retirement Benefits 454,193 wp 350 454,193 352,004 352,004 (102, 189)

22 704085 CEG Employees Pension 3,067,955 wp 350 3,067,955 3,709,854 3,709,854 641,899

23 704087 Fringe Benefits Allocations Contra (1, 192,516) wp 350 (1, 192,516) (1,598,369) (1,598,368} (405,853)

24 704089 Disability Insurance 9,693 9,693

25 711055 Sludge Removal - T&D, Secondary, Ops wp 411-S4 547,845 547,845 547,845

26 715011 Prch Pwr - Collection Exp, Ops 5,347 5,347

27 715031 Prch Pwr - Pumping Exp, Ops 1,655,609 wp 401 1,499,662 1,572,129 1,728,076 72,467

28 715031 Prch Pwr - Pumping Exp, Ops wp 413 318,004 255,731 (62,274) (62,274)

29 715053 Prch Pwr - T&D, Primary, Ops 8,362,092 wp 401 8,428,032 8,835,292 8,769,352 407,261

30 715053 Prch Pwr - T&D, Primary, Ops wp 413 235,432 265,638 30,206 30,206

31 715081 Prch Pwr - Admin & General 125,530 wp 401 128,754 116,719 113,496 (12,034)

32 715081 Prch Pwr - Admin & General wp 413 (492) 492 492

33 716031 Fuel-Pwr - Pumping Exp, Ops 884 884

34 716053 Fuel-Pwr - T&D, Primary, Ops 1,242,278 wp 413 93,918 89,534 1,237,894 (4,383)

35 718031 Chemicals - Pumping Exp, Ops 36,051 wp403 36,051 31,857 31,857 (4,194)

36 718041 Chemicals - Pumping Exp, Mice 58,967 wp403 58,967 52,107 52,107 (6,860)

37 718041 Chemicals - Pumping Exp, Mice wp 413 2,780 (2,780} (2,780)

38 718053 Chemicals - T&D, Primary, Ops 96,779 wp403 96,779 85,520 85,520 (11,259)

39 718055 Chemicals - T&D, Secondary, Ops 3,112,224 wp403 3,112,224 2,750,168 2,750,168 (362,056)

40 718055 Chemicals - T&D, Secondary, Ops wp 413 413,764 239,127 (174,636) (174,636)

CWA Authority Attachment SEK-5

Pro Forma Trial Balance - Operating Expenses and Other Income, Net
This schedule reflects accounting debits and credits

A B c D E F G

Adjustments made
Test Year Test Year Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma

Line Account Description balance Reference amount amount balance Adjustment
Col B • D + E Col F • B

41 718057 Chemicals - T&D, Tertiary, Ops 170,569 wp403 170,569 150,726 150,726 (19,843)

42 718057 Chemicals - T&D, Tertiary, Ops wp413 30,595 9,063 (21,532) (21,532)

43 718063 Chemicals - T&D, Primary, Mtce 440 wp403 440 389 389 (51)

44 720011 Mat/Sply - Collection Exp, Ops 1,365,722 wp 431 65,320 - 1,300,402 (65,320)

45 720021 Mat/Sply - Collection Exp, Mtce 29,225 wp413 17,099 - 12, 126 (17,099)

46 720031 Mat/Sply - Pumping Exp, Ops 35,199 35,199

47 720041 Mat/Sply - Pumping Exp, Mtce 258,848 258,848

48 720053 Mat/Sply - T&D, Primary, Ops 245,997 245,997

49 720055 Mat/Sply - T&D, Secondary, Ops 2,178 2,178

50 720063 Mat/Sply - T&D, Primary, Mtce 913,850 wp 413 53,836 860,014 (53,836)

51 720065 Mat/Sply - T&D, Secondary, Mtce 103,258 wp413 5,012 - 98,247 (5,012)

52 720071 Mat/Sply - Customer Accts 30,792 30,792

53 720081 Mat/Sply - Admin & General 1,666,793 wp 411-S2 18,941 6,493 1,654,345 (12,448)

[…]

69 736065 OS-Other - T&D, Secondary, Mtce 278,011 278,011

70 736071 OS-Other - Customer Accts 250,411 wp413 10,091 13,444 253,764 3,354

71 736071 OS-Other - Customer Accts wp431 31,930 - (31,930) (31,930)

72 736081 OS-Other - Admin & General 3,097,929 wp 411-S2 4,957 2,369 3,095,341 (2,588)

73 736081 OS-Other - Admin & General wp413 16,704 79,044 62,339 62,339

74 736081 OS-Other - Admin & General wp431 34,621 - (34,621) (34,621)

75 736081 OS-Other - Admin & General wp433 24,458 (24,458) (24,458)

76 736081 OS-Other - Admin & General wp411-S4 6,000 6,000 6,000

77 736086 OS-STEP Communication/Outreach 3,686 3,686

78 742011 Rent-Eq - Collection Exp, Ops 21,661 21,661

79 742041 Rent-Eq - Pumping Exp, Mtce 2,000 2,000

80 742050 Rental of Equipment-Treatment & Disposal, OperaU 17,989 17,989

81 742053 Rent-Eq - T&D, Primary, Ops 37,698 37,698

CWA Authority Attachment SEK-5

Pro Forma Trial Balance - Operating Expenses and Other Income, Net
This schedule reflects accounting debits and credits

A B c D E F G

Adjustments made
Test Year Test Year Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma

Line Account Description balance Reference amount amount balance Adjustment
Col B -D + E Col F-8

82 742081 Rent-Eq - Admin & General 73,239 wp413 3,785 - 69,454 (3,785)

83 750011 Transp - Collection Exp, Ops 100,752 wp413 44,620 - 56, 131 (44,620)

84 750021 Transp - Collection Exp, Mtce 16,968 16,968

85 750053 Transp -T&D, Primary, Ops 322,812 wp413 - 16, 108 338,921 16, 108

86 750071 Transp - Customer Accts 14,450 wp413 - . 1,351 15,801 1,351

87 750081 Transp - Admin & General 531 531

88 756081 Ins-Vehicles - wp411-S1 - 51,254 51,254 51,254

89 757081 Ins-Gen - Admin & General 815,086 wp411-S1 702,109 729,938 842,916 27,830

90 758081 Ins-WC - Admin & General 111,991 wp411-S1 34,523 77,597 155,064 43,074

91 759081 Ins-Other - Admin & General 1,421,745 wp411-S1 1,397, 145 1,335,787 1,360,387 (61,358)

92 760081 Advertising Expense - Admin & General 143,296 143,296

93 766081 Amortization of Rate Case Expense 387,465 wpS640-2 387,465 402,963 402,963 15,498

94 767081 Reg Comm - Admin & General 6,000 wp411-S4 6,000 - (6,000)

95 770071 Bad Debt Expense - Customer Accts 1,030,032 KLK-1 1,030,032 2,237,294 2,237,294 1,207,262

96 775011 Misc - Collection Exp, Ops 164,224 wp413 2,807 - 161,417 (2,807)

97 775011 Misc - Collection Exp, Ops wp431 19,580 - (19,580) (19,580)

98 775021 Misc - Collection Exp, Mtce 5,766 5,766

99 775041 Misc - Pumping Exp, Mtce 37,919 37,919

100 775053 Misc - T&D, Primary, Ops 511,694 wp413 3,619 3,461 511,536 (158)

101 775053 Misc - T&D, Primary, Ops wp431 5,150 - (5, 150) (5, 150)

102 775055 Misc - T&D, Secondary, Ops 626,019 wp 413 91,722 13,548 547,845 (78,174)

103 775055 Misc -T&D, Secondary, Ops wp411-S4 547,845 - (547,845) (547,845)

104 775063 Misc - T&D, Primary, Mtce 819

105 775065 Misc - T&D, Secondary, Mtce 274 274

106 775071 Misc - Customer Accts 756,905 wp413 50,418 54,128 760,615 3,711

107 775072 Service Recovery (4,667) (4,667)

108 775081 Misc - Admin & General 1,675,650 wp 411-S2 45,358 16,423 1,646,715 (28,935)

109 775081 Misc - Admin & General wp413 17,330 43,875 26,545 26,545

110 775081 Misc - Admin & General wp431 21,381 - (21,381) (21,381)

111 775081 Misc - Admin & General wp433 3,753 - (3,753) (3,753)

112 775085 Bank Fees 276,945 276,945

113 Total Operations & Maintenance 74,529,220 48,658,334 52,465,556 78,336,442 3,807,222

Depreciation & Amortization
114 403001 Amortization CIAC (1,920,536) wp473 (1,920,536) - - 1,920,536

115 403010 Depreciation 77,181,894 wp473 77,181,894 56,057,645 56,057,645 (21, 124,249)

116 406010 Amortization Acquisition Adjustment (576,938) wp471 (576,938) - 576,938

117 407410 Amortization of Transactional Costs 274,282 wp471 274,282 - - (274,282)

118 Total Depreciation & Amortization 74,958,701 74,958,701 56,057,645 56,057,645 (18,901,056)

Taxes

CWA Authority Attachment SEK-5

Pro Forma Trial Balance - Operating Expenses and Other Income, Net
This schedule reflects accounting debits and credits

A B c D E F G
Adjustments made

Test Year Test Year Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma
Line Account Description balance Reference amount amount balance Adjustment

Col B -D + E Col F-B

119 408111 Tax Expense - Property 24,073,029 wp451 23,945,082 28,945,721 29,073,668 5,000,639
120 408121 Tax Expense - FICA 1,498,578 wp 330 1,498,067 1,603,435 1,603,946 105,368
121 408132 Tax Expense - Misc. 2,440 wp 431 1,205 - 1,235 (1,205)

122 Total Taxes 25,574,047 25,444,354 30,549,155 30,678,848 5,104,801

Other (Income) I Expenses
123 419010 Bond Interest Fund (133,081) (133,081)

124 419020 Bond Principal Fund (112,201) (112,201)
125 419030 Bond Reserve Fund (1,765, 160) (1,765,160)
126 419080 Temp Cash Investments Interest Income (34,810) (34,810)

127 419090 Interest & Dividend Income (24,120) (24, 120)

128 421010 Misc. Non-Operating Income (186,537) wp491 (186,537) (110,877) (110,877) 75,660
129 426550 Excluded Rate Case Expenses (329,994) wp431 (329,994) - 0 329,994
130 Total Other (Income) I Expense (2,585,903) (516,531) (110,877)" (2,180,250) 405,654

CWA Authority Attachment SEK-6